iii. Under Canadian GAAP, cost of equipment sales and other income were presented separately from operations and administration
expenses. Under IFRS, the consolidated statement of income combines those expenses and presents one line item operating
expenses.

F-75

Edgar Filing: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INC /MO/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 188

Table of Contents

Telesat Holdings Inc.

Notes to the 2011 Consolidated Financial Statements

(all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts and where otherwise noted)

5. TRANSITION TO IFRS�(continued)

iv. Under Canadian GAAP, interest income and expenses were presented as one line item interest expense. For IFRS presentation
interest expense is disaggregated to present 1) interest expense and 2) interest and other income.

F. Adjusted Telesat Holdings Inc. financial statements

The following are reconciliations of the financial statements previously presented under Canadian GAAP to the consolidated financial
statements prepared under IFRS.

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP accounts

Canadian
GAAP
balance

IFRS
adjustments

IFRS
reclassifications

IFRS
balance IFRS accounts

Current assets Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 220,295 �  �  220,295 Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable, net 44,109 �  (26) 44,083 Trade and other receivables
Current future tax asset 1,900 �  5,044 6,944 Other current financial assets
Other current assets 26,476 �  (5,539) 20,937 Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Total current assets 292,780 �  (521) 292,259 Total current assets
Satellites, property and other equipment, net 1,994,122 (15,333 �  1,978,789 Satellites, property and other equipment

�  �  78,631 78,631 Other long-term financial assets
Other long-term assets 112,816 (29,487) (71,302) 12,027 Other long-term assets
Intangible assets, net 461,060 484,487 �  945,547 Intangible assets
Goodwill 2,446,603 �  �  2,446,603 Goodwill

Total assets 5,307,381 439,667 6,808 5,753,856 Total assets

Liabilities Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 49,906 68 �  49,974 Trade and other payables

�  �  104,082 104,082 Other current financial liabilities
Other current liabilities 128,296 (3,657) (61,994) 62,645 Other current liabilities
Debt due within one year 96,848 �  �  96,848 Current indebtedness

Total current liabilities 275,050 (3,589) 42,088 313,549 Total current liabilities
Debt financing 2,771,802 �  �  2,771,802 Long-term indebtedness
Future tax liability 310,552 106,565 (2,400) 414,717 Deferred tax liabilities

�  �  265,629 265,629 Other long-term financial liabilities
Other long-term liabilities 676,217 (15,847) (298,509) 361,861 Other long-term liabilities
Senior preferred shares 141,435 �  �  141,435 Senior preferred shares

Total liabilities 4,175,056 87,129 6,808 4,268,993 Total liabilities

Shareholders� equity Shareholders� Equity

Edgar Filing: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INC /MO/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 189

Common shares 756,414 �  541,764 1,298,178 Share capital
Preferred shares 541,764 �  (541,764) �

1,298,178 �  �  1,298,178

Accumulated deficit (176,396) 340,200 �  163,804 Accumulated earnings (deficit)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,207) 6,207 �  �

(182,603) 346,407 �  163,804

Contributed surplus 16,750 6,131 �  22,881 Reserves

Total shareholders� equity 1,132,325 352,538 �  1,484,863 Total shareholders� equity

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 5,307,381 439,667 6,808 5,753,856 Total liabilities and shareholders� equity

F-76

Edgar Filing: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INC /MO/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 190

Table of Contents

Telesat Holdings Inc.

Notes to the 2011 Consolidated Financial Statements

(all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts and where otherwise noted)

5. TRANSITION TO IFRS�(continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP accounts

Canadian
GAAP
balance

IFRS
adjustments

IFRS
reclassifications

IFRS
balance IFRS accounts

Current assets Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 154,189 �  �  154,189 Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable, net 70,203 �  (3) 70,200 Trade and other receivables
Current future tax asset 2,184 �  5,133 7,317 Other current financial assets
Other current assets 29,018 �  (6,017) 23,001 Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Total current assets 255,594 �  (887) 254,707 Total current assets
Satellites, property and other equipment, net 1,926,190 (27,292) �  1,898,898 Satellites, property and other equipment

�  �  21,733 21,733 Other long-term financial assets
Other long-term assets 56,924 (15,560) (22,333) 19,031 Other long-term assets
Intangible assets, net 510,675 415,246 �  925,921 Intangible assets
Goodwill 2,446,603 �  �  2,446,603 Goodwill

Total assets 5,195,986 372,394 (1,487) 5,566,893 Total assets

Liabilities Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 43,413 �  �  43,413 Trade and other payables

�  �  102,124 102,124 Other current financial liabilities
Other current liabilities 127,704 (3,527) (52,056) 72,121 Other current liabilities
Debt due within one year 23,602 �  �  23,602 Current indebtedness

Total current liabilities 194,719 (3,527) 50,068 241,260 Total current liabilities
Debt financing 3,021,820 �  �  3,021,820 Long-term indebtedness
Future tax liability 269,193 87,162 (2,718) 353,637 Deferred tax liabilities

�  �  239,825 239,825 Other long-term financial liabilities
Other long-term liabilities 671,523 (19,212) (288,662) 363,649 Other long-term liabilities
Senior preferred shares 141,435 �  �  141,435 Senior preferred shares

Total liabilities 4,298,690 64,423 (1,487) 4,361,626 Total liabilities

Shareholders� equity Shareholders� Equity
Common shares 756,414 �  541,764 1,298,178 Share capital
Preferred shares 541,764 �  (541,764) �

1,298,178 �  �  1,298,178

Accumulated deficit (404,557) 291,740 �  (112,817) Accumulated earnings (deficit)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,422) 7,422 �  �

Edgar Filing: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INC /MO/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 191

(411,979) 299,162 �  (112,817)

Contributed surplus 11,097 8,809 �  19,906 Reserves

Total shareholders� equity 897,296 307,971 �  1,205,267 Total shareholders� equity

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 5,195,986 372,394 (1,487) 5,566,893 Total liabilities and shareholders� equity

F-77

Edgar Filing: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INC /MO/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 192

Table of Contents

Telesat Holdings Inc.

Notes to the 2011 Consolidated Financial Statements

(all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts and where otherwise noted)

5. TRANSITION TO IFRS�(continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended December 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP accounts

Canadian
GAAP
balance

IFRS
adjustments

IFRS
reclassifications

IFRS
balance IFRS accounts

Operating revenues
Service revenues 801,144 �  20,217 821,361 Revenue
Equipment sales revenues 20,217 �  (20,217) �

Total operating revenues 821,361 �  �  �

�  (4,422) (202,042) (206,464) Operating expenses

�  3,543 (205,726) (202,183) Depreciation
Amortization (251,194) �  205,726 (45,468) Amortization
Operations and administration (186,467) �  186,467 �
Cost of equipment sales (15,575) �  15,575 �

Total operating expenses (453,236) �  �  �

�  79,192 3,826 83,018 Other operating gains (losses), net

�  �  �  450,264 Operating income
Earnings (loss) from operations 368,125 �  �  �
Interest expense (253,086) 1,743 (5,239) (256,582) Interest expense

�  �  5,752 5,752 Interest and other income
Loss on changes in fair value of financial instruments (11,168) �  �  (11,168) Loss on changes in fair value of financial instruments
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange 163,998 (32) �  163,966 Gain (loss) on foreign exchange

Other income (expense) 4,339 �  (4,339) �

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 272,208 �  �  352,232 Income before tax
Income tax expense (44,017) (22,114) �  (66,131) Tax expense

Net earnings 228,191 57,910 �  286,101 Net income

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2010

September 30, September 30, September 30, September 30,
Canadian GAAP accounts Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS
balance

IFRS accounts

Edgar Filing: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INC /MO/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 193

balance
Net earnings 228,191 57,910 286,101 Net income
Other comprehensive income (loss): Other comprehensive income (loss):
Unrealized foreign currency translation gains (losses) of self
sustaining foreign operations net of related taxes

1,215 (2,907) (1,692) Foreign currency translation
adjustments, net of tax

�  (9,450) (9,450)

Actuarial gains (losses) on
defined benefit plans, net
of tax

1,215 (12,357) (11,142) Other comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) 229,406 45,553 274,959 Total comprehensive income

G. Adjustments to previously reported unaudited comparative figures under IFRS

The Company has adjusted its comparative consolidated financial statements and the reconciliation of equity as at January 1, 2010 and
December 31, 2010 and the reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010 to reflect the correction of amounts
recorded for the reversal of impairments on tangible and intangible assets.

F-78

Edgar Filing: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INC /MO/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 194

Table of Contents

Telesat Holdings Inc.

Notes to the 2011 Consolidated Financial Statements